
KEV IN K.AMENETZ 
County Executive 

Gary Getz. AIA 
Morris & Ritchie Associates, Inc 

December 4, 2017 

Engineers, Planners, Surveyors and Landscape Architects 
1220-C East Joppa Road , Suite 505 
Towson, Maryland 21286 

RE: Spirit and Intent Request, Case# 2008-0336-A 
Dundalk Plaza Shopping Center 
121h Election District 

To Whom it May Concern : 

ARNOLD JABLON 
Deputy Administrative Officer 

Director.Department of Permits, 
Approvals & Inspections 

Your recent letter to Arnold Jablon, Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections, was forwarded to me 
for reply . Based upon the information provided therein , my review of the available zoning records the 
following has been determined: 

The Red Line Plan submitted showing the proposed parking spaces increased to 990 spaces and the 
required 1020 spaces was reviewed by this Office. It was noted that the proposed changes is considered 
to be within the spirit and intent of zoning case No. 2008-0336-A. 

I trust that the information set forth in this letter is sufficiently detailed and responsive to the request. If 
you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at 410-887-
3391 . 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 

Sin°/1' ~ 
~H~ 

Planner 
Zoning Review 

111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 I Towson, Maryland 212041 Phone 410-887-3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 
www. bal timorecountymd. gov 



MORRIS & RITCHIE ASSOCIATES, INC. 

ARCHITECTS, ENGINEERS, PLANNERS, SURVEYORS, 
AND LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTS 

REVISED- November 30, 2017 

Mr. Carl Richards 
Baltimore County Zoning Review 
111 West Chesapeake A venue, Room 111 
Towson, MD 21204 

Re: Request for Spirit and Intent Letter 
1401-1417 Merritt Boulevard, Baltimore, MD 

Dear Mr. Richards, 

& WI G WWW ........... •1,J•-1•• .'\ .. .,. ......... -- -- . - -~ 
~ 

Morris & Ritchie Associates, Inc. represents the legal owner of 1401-1417 Merritt Blvd, also 
known as Dundalk Plaza Shopping Center, located about 0.8 miles south ofl-695. 

Our client will soon complete a multi-million dollar renovation of the 183,829 square foot 
shopping center. The work includes the complete renovation of the ±1 ,350 linear foot fa9ade, and 
provisions for the relocation of tenants and accommodations for new tenants. As part of the work, 
the parking lot is being repaved and restriped. Due to overly wide drive aisles and parking spaces 
that existed, 35 new parking spaces will be added after restriping, for a new total of 990 spaces. 

I am writing to confirm that these site renovations are within the spirit and intent of the zoning 
order granted in Case No. 2008-0336-A. More specifically, Case No. 2008-0336-A allowed the 
existing parking count of 954 spaces to suffice, when the amount of parking required by itemizing 
the specific uses in the shopping center called for 984 space, a 30 space decrease. 

We believe the parking now required when itemizing the requirements of the individual tenants, 
should be 1,020 spaces, which, when reduced by 30 spaces yields the 990 spaces that we are now 
providing. 

I have enclosed a redline of the site plan entitled "Plan to Accompany Spirit and Intent Letter", 
which shows the previously approved site plan and the proposed improvements shown in red. 
Also enclosed is the itemized list of required parking for the current and proposed tenants in the 
shopping center, summing up to 1,020 spaces. 

1220-C East Joppa Road , Suite 505, Towson, MD 21286 (410) 821-1690 Fax: (410) 821-1748 www.mragta.com 

Abingdon, MD + Baltimore, MD + Laurel, MD + Towson, MD + Georgetown, DE + New CasUe, DE + Sterling, VA + Raleigh, NC 
(410) 515-9000 (410) 935-5050 (410) 792-9792 (410) 821-1690 (302) 855-5734 (302) 326-2200 (703) 674-0161 (984) 200-2103 



Spirit and Intent Letter 
November 30, 2017 

Page 2 of2 

If you are in agreement kindly countersign this letter confirming that the proposed uses and 
parking counts are within the spirit and intent of the relief granted in Case No. 2008-0336-A. 

Sincerely, 

Morris & Ritchie Associates, Inc. 

l 

Ji"] 
Gary D. Getz, AIA 
Principal 

Encl: Plan to Accompany Spirit and Intent Letter 
Existing/Proposed Tenant List with Parking Requirements 
Case No. 2008-0336A 
Zoning Verification Letter dated 1/11/17 

Agreed and Accepted: 

W. Carl Richards 
Zoning Review Office 

Date 
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IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE BEFORE THE * 

E side Merritt Boulevard, 440 feet S 

of cll German Hill Road DEPUTY ZONING 
* 
12'h Election District 

i h Councilmanic District COMMISSIONER
* 
(1401 Merritt Boulevard) 

* FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 
Oekos Management Corporation; 
Sid Roros, Vice President * 

Legal Property Owner 
* Case No. 08-336-A 

******** ******** 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a 

Petition for Variance filed by Sid Roros, Vice President, on behalf of the legal owner of the 

subject property, Petitioner Oekos Management Corporation. Petitioner is requesting variance 

relief from Section 409.6.A.2 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit 

954 parking spaces in lieu of the required 984 spaces. The subject property and the requested 

relief are more fully described on the site plan which was marked and accepted into evidence as 

Petitioner's Exhibit 1. 

Appearing at the requisite public hearing in support of the variance request were Sid 

Roros on behalf of Petitioner Oekos Management Corporation, Petitioner's attorney, Jennifer R. 

Busse, Esquire, and Bill Monk with Morris & Ritchie Associates, Inc., the consulting firm that 

prepared the site plan. Also appearing in support of the requested relief were Dharmesh Shah, 

employed with Planet Fitness, the proposed tenant of Petitioner, Peter Powell with Beck, Powell 

& Parsons, Petitioner's architectural consultant, Keith Barnett with KLNB Retail, Petitioner's 

commercial real estate firm, and Chris McCollum with the Baltimore County Department of 

Economic Development. There were no Protestants or other interested citizens in attendance at 

the hearing, and there were no adverse Zoning Advisory Committee comments received. 
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The hearing proceeded by way of a modified proffer from Ms. Busse and from Mr. 

Monle Testimony and evidence offered revealed that the subject property is a large commercial 

parcel containing approximately 17.21 gross acres and 16.19 net acres, zoned B.M. (Business, 

Major). The property is developed as the Dundalk Plaza shopping center and contains a total of 

185,502 square feet of building area and located in the Dundalk area of Baltimore County. The 

site plan depicts the subject property and sill1'ounding area. 

Petitioner is a Columbia, Maryland based company that owns approximately 1.4 million 

square feet of property between Wilmington, Delaware and Fredericksburg, Virginia. Petitioner 

has owned the subject property since 2004 and in addition to this shopping center, owns two 

other shopping centers in Baltimore County. The shopping center is an older center and has been 

at this location for decades. Since its purchase of the shopping center, Petitioner has made a 

number of upgrades and improvements, including a new roof over the entire shopping center. 

Petitioner now proposes to locate Planet Fitness, an athletic club, within a 14,072 square 

foot area that has been vacant for some time. Other tenants at the shopping center include a 

grocery store, a discount clothing store, a video rental store, a restaurant, a calTyout restaurant, a 

bank, a furniture store, and other various retail stores. Mr. Monk described the topography of the 

site as unique in the slope of the center and its relationship to MelTitt Boulevard, which is 

unusual compared to other similarly developed parcels in the area. The existing parking lot 

servicing the shopping center is located along the front, sides and rear of the shopping center. It 

is connected to the parking lot of the adjoining shopping center to the south. There are a total of 

954 parking spaces cUlTently provided. 

A photograph was presented of the property showing the location of the proposed athletic 

club tenant within the shopping center, and was marked and accepted into evidence as 

Petitioner's Exhibit 2. The site is already fully developed and with the exception of some 
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ee 
landscaping, is entirely paved. The proposed tenant will be centrally located on the site but more 

toward the south side of the property as shown on the site plan. This is the area of the site where 

there is parking at both the front and rear of the shopping center -- in close proximity to the 

proposed athletic club. 

The proposed tenant, Planet Fitness, is a fast growing athletic club which currently has 

two other Baltimore County locations, one in Lutherville and the other in Glen Burnie. Mr. Shah 

noted that the facility will typically have three employees at one time on site and the expected 

hours of operation are 5:00 AM to 10:00PM Mondays through Thursdays, 5:00 AM to 9:00 PM 

on Fridays, and 7:00 AM to 7:00 PM during the weekends. Ultimately, Planet Fitness desires to 

operate 24 hours a day at this location, as they do at their other locations. In fact, Planet Fitness 

has already received a fair amount of interest by clients with regard to its plans to locate at the 

property. There will be approximately 80 pieces of cardio equipment and the club will not 

operate any exercise classes, nor will it offer a daycare component for its clients. There will be a 

few tanning beds and showers for use by clients. Based on the practices of clients at the other 

facilities, Planet Fitness expects clients will spend an average of 30 minutes at the facility at any 

one time, and that the club's busiest times will be in the evenings and on weekends. 

It was noted during the hearing that the Baltimore County Department of Economic 

Development supports the location of the Planet Fitness at the Dundalk Plaza. Chris McCollum 

is a Commercial Revitalization Specialist with the County's Department of Economic 

Development and submitted a letter in support of Petitioner's requested parking variance. The 

Department encourages uses which will likely stimulate growth, and it is anticipated that the 

location of Planet Fitness at this shopping center will be positive for the community, not only by 

providing a useful service but also by drawing additional customers to the existing tenants at 

Dundalk Plaza and the surrounding area. For example, Planet Fitness clients will likely take 
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ee 
advantage of the retail and service uses at Dundalk Plaza such as the grocery store, bank, 

carryout restaurant, etc. 

Section 409.6A.2 of the B.C.Z.R. contains the current regulations for shopping centers. 

New shopping centers containing 180,387 square feet are required to provide parking at a rate of 

five spaces per 1,000 square feet or 902 spaces instead of the 954 spaces provided. Because this 

shopping center predates the current regulations it provides parking based on the individual 

tenants. Section 409.6A.4 of the B.C.Z.R. requires athletic clubs to provide 10 parking spaces 

per 1,000 square feet of building area. Because Planet Fitness proposes to occupy a 14,072 

square foot area, the regulations require 141 parking spaces be provided for the athletic club use. 

Consequently, based on the per use parking calculation the center would be required to provide 

984 spaces total. 

The reasoning behind the change in the calculations for large shopping centers appears 

fairly intuitive. Larger centers generally have multiple uses, and those uses have varying times 

of peak traffic. Also, there are so many parking spaces required under the five spaces for every 

1,000 square feet requirement that there will seldom be a time where there is no parking 

available. Even restaurants, which by themselves require 16 spaces per 1,000 square feet are 

included in the five spaces per 1,000 square feet large shopping center calculations. Indeed, it 

seems reasonable going forward not to require a center to readjust its plan every time a tenant 

changes. 

This particular athletic club proposes to offer only 80 pieces of cardio equipment and 

since there will be no exercise classes at this location, the requirement of 141 parking spaces 

appears excessive given the likely use patterns. Even if one assumes there is no car-pooling and 

no one walking or biking to the club for additional exercise from the adjacent residential 

community, the idea that over 100 people would be using this facility at anyone time appears 
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farfetched. If the facility becomes so crowded that there is a waiting line for every piece of 

equipment, people would be expected to either stop coming or to adjust their times to hours 

when it is less crowded. 

There is no evidence that the subject property is providing insufficient parking, and there 

have been no complaints to this effect. To the contrary, the shopping center appears to be doing 

well. Finally, it is apparent from the hours of operation that the peak times of customer use for 

this tenant will vary significantly from the peak hours of customer use for many of the other 

tenants in the center. 

In the overall context of the size of the parking facility, the requested 3% deviation in 

parking proposed from that which is required under the old regulations is very minor -- the 

variance request is for only 30 spaces. As noted, if this center were built today, no variance 

would be necessary. In that sense, the imposition of zoning on this property disproportionably 

impacts the subject property as compared to others in the zoning district. In addition, the 

proposed athletic club will provide the community with a positive service which will likely act as 

an economic stimulus for the area. Hence, knowing that the athletic club's clients will 

essentially self-police the parking issue, the benefits here outweigh any other issues. 

Considering the uncontroverted testimony and evidence presented at the hearing, I find 

that the subject property has characteristics which are unique, thereby meeting the first prong of 

the test set forth in Cromwell v. Ward, 107 Md. App. 691 (1995) and contained in Section 307.1 

of the B.C.Z.R. Specifically, I find that the topography of the property and the existing 

conditions including the positioning of the existing building and parking create a unique situation 

that generates a practical difficulty in meeting the bulk and setback requirements. I further find 

that consistent with the test articulated in McLean v. Soley, 270 Md. 208 (1973), compliance with 

the strict letter of the restrictions would unreasonably prevent the owner from using the property 
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for a pennitted purpose, the granting of the variance will do substantial justice to the applicant as 

well as to others in the area, and the relief sought is within the spirit of the ordinance and will not 

be injurious to the public safety and welfare. Id. at 214-215. 

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing on this petition 

held, and after considering the testimony and evidence offered, I find that Petitioner's variance 

request should be granted. --tl\. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED this jL day of March, 2008 by this Deputy Zoning 

Commissioner, that Petitioner's variance request from Section 409.6.A.2 of the Baltimore 

County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to pennit 954 parking spaces in lieu of the required 984 

spaces be and is hereby GRANTED, subject to the following. 

1. 	 Petitioners are advised that they may apply for any required building permits and be 
granted same upon receipt of this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware 
that proceeding at this time is at their own risk until such time as the 30-day appellate 
process from this Order has expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, 
Petitioners would be required to return, and be responsible for returning, said property 
to its original condition. 

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this 

Order. 

;fd:fli5iA 
OMAS 

Deputy Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County 

THB:pz 
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Petition for Variance 

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County 
for the property located at 1401 Merritt Boulevard 

which is presently zoned BM 

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal 
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and 
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) 

409.6A.2 to permit 954 parking spaces in lieu of the required 984 spaces. 

of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons: (indicate 
hardship or practical difficulty) The use, an athlete/fitness center is permitted by right. However, 
it requires twice the number of parking spaces as a conventional retail use. The shopping 
center provides over 950 parking spaces, while the variance request is limited to 30 spaces. 
This amounts to a 3% deviation from the code. This is the minimum relief needed. Strict 
compliance with the requirement would unreasonably prevent a (permitted) use of the property. 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 

I, or we , agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning 

regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. 


l!We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of 
perjury, Ihall/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which 
is the subject of this Petition. 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: LegaIOwner(s): 

'Name::-Type or Print 

Signature 

Oekos Management Corporation 
Sid Roros 
"'tame - Type or Print 

\. ""'" \. ~ 
Sign1ilure 

Address Telephone No. Name ­ Type or Print 

City State Zip Code Signature 

Attorney For Petitioner: 5565 Ste rrett 
AOdress 
Columbia 

Place, Ste404 

MD 

410-740-5057 
I elephone No. 

21044 
Name - Type or Print City State Zip Code 

Signature 

Company 

Representative to be Contacted: 
Bill Monk 
Morris & Ritchie Associates, Inc. 
Name i 

Address 

City State 

Telephone No. 

Zip Code 

1220-C 
Address 

Towson 
City 

East Joppa Rd., Ste 505 410-821-1690 
Telephone No. 

MD 21286 
State Zip Code 

OFFICE USE ONLY 

ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING ____ 
Case No. 03-h/blo -A 

UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING 
Reviewed By P :t. Date \I'DD)Og 

J?2li 9/IS/9f _.• 1~ ~.1.''' •• \ 1 • ;,JI~il ~ 

:) . \ L.\ · O~.... 
!f. P, 



e -MORRIS & RITCHIE ASSOCIATES, INC. 
- ~ I ~... -.-..-­
.~'~.-.lA .. 
...... 1' ... \ ........ ­ENGINEERS, ARCHITECTS, PLANNERS, SURVEYORS, 

AND LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTS ~ 
January 21, 2008 

ZONING DESCRIPTION 

BEGINNING for at a point on the easterly right of way of Merritt Boulevard, variable width, 64 feet 
from the center of said road, approximately 440 feet south of the center of German Hill Road, 70 feet 
wide, said point also being at the northwesterly most comer of Lot One as shown on a Plat entitled 
"Resubdivision Plat of Laurelwood" and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County, 
Maryland in Plat Book O.T.G . No. 30 folio 56, running thence the following courses and distances, 
VIZ: 

North 75°06'22" East 256.23 feet; By a non-tangent curve to the right with a radius of 225.03 feet and 
an arc length of 132:53 feet, said curve being subtended by a chord bearing North 01°58'42" East 
130.63 feet, to a point of tangency; North 18°51 '03" East 61.44 feet; North 26°08'57" West 21.21 feet; 
South 71 °08'57" East 90.00 feet; South 63 °51 '03" West 21.21 feet; South 18°51'03" West 61.44 feet, to 
a point of curvature; By a tangent curve to the left with a radius of 165 .03 feet and an arc length of 
97.20 feet, said curve being subtended by a chord bearing South 01 °58'42" West 95.80 feet, to a point 
of tangency; South 14°53'38" East 38.35 feet; South 71°08'57" East 139.51 feet; South 14°53'38" East 
1484.00 feet; South 75°06'22" West 437.00 feet; North 14°53'38" West 1523.64 feet and North 
11°19'04" West 76.36 feet, to the place of beginning, having an address of 1401 Merritt Boulevard and 
being located on the easterly side of Merritt Boulevard. 

CONTAINING an area of701,713 square feet or 16.109 acres of land, more or less, and being located 
in the Twelfth Election District, Seventh Councilmanic District, Baltimore County, Maryland . 

Og-I3~Io-Jt 
P:\ 15935\Survey\Descriplions\15935-ZoningDesc1 .doc 

1220-C East. Joppa Road, Suile 505, Towson , MD 21286 (410) 821-1690 Fax: (410) 821-1748 www.mragtacom 

Abingdon , MD + Laurel, MD + Towson, MD + Georgetown, DE + Wilmington, DE + York, PA 
(410) 515-9000 (410) 792-9792 (410) 821-1690 (302) 855-5734 (302) 326-2200 (717) 751-6073 
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NOTICE OF ZONING 


IfEAIIING 


The Zoning Commissioner 
of Baltimore County. by au­
thority of the Zoning Act 
and Regulations of Balti­
more County will hold a 
public hearing In Towson. 
Maryland on the property 
Identified herein as follows: 

Ca.a: 108·338·A 
1401 Merritt Boulevard 
Elslde of Merritt Blvd.• 440 
feet south of centerline of 
German HIli Road 
12th Election District 
7th Councilmanic District 
Lagal Owner(s): Oelms 
Management Corporation. 
Sid Roros 

Variance: to permit 954 
parking spaces In lieu of 
the required 984 spaces. 
Haarlnll: Tue.dey, March 
4, 2008 at 11:00 a.m. In 
Room 407, County COUrll 
Bulldlnll, 401 BOlley 
Avanue, Towlon 21204. 

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN. III 
Zoning Commissioner for 
Baltimore County 

NOTES: (1) Hearings are 
Handicapped Accessible; 
for special accommoda­
tions Please Contact the 
Zoning Commissioner's Of­
fice at (410) 887-3B68. 

(2) For information con­
cerning the File and/or 
Hearing. Contact the Zon­
ing Review Office at (410) 
887-3391 . 
JT/2I750 Feb 19 164317 

CERTIFICATE OF PUBUCATION 


~ /d. /I ,20tt6: 

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published 

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md., 

once in each of ~ssive weeks, the first publication appearing 

on .d(/9 [ ,2008..... 

).Q The Jeffersonian 

o Arbutus Times 

o Catonsville TImes 

o Towson Times 

o Owings Mills TImes 

o NE Booster/Reporter 

o North County News 

S/AJrJl#tfh--­
LEGAL ADVERTISING 




SALTIIIiIORECOUNTY, MARYLAND 

OFFICE OF BUDGET AND FINANCE No. 

MISCELLANEOUS RECEIPT 

Sub Rev 
Fund Agcy Orgn Orgn Source

f' ,\ , - ) 

Rec 
From: E. <L"'" . ~ ' . ~ 

For: -=::" ... r l <. -' - . 
-. 

. ' 

DISTRIBUTION 

WHITE· CASHIER PINK· AGENCY 

Sub Rept 
Rev Catg 

Total: 

. 
. " -

- ,..... 

......, 

Date: ,I :!- t:, ['.9­
!~ I 

BS 
Acct Amount 

'"" 

<..,;J r, ....~; ) . 

YELLOW - CUSTOMER 

~. . 

" 
- r"l; P. 

CASHIER'S 

VALIDATION 
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 


TbisleUer iI to certify onder the penalties ~pe9w'Y that the necessary sign(s) reqalRd by law were 
posted cOIIIpICUOUlly on the property located at: ____~---~_ 

_I t/aL j ;n ,E/2/6/ TT 6G v:O 
. ~ \,; . 

~ 

The sign(s) were posted on 2 ~ . /8-98 .. .... " 

(Mootll, Day, Year) 

,_ Sbxerely, 

P -fG~ &Y- 2 -/8 '-q5 
(Signature of Sign Poster) (Date) 

SSG Robert Black 

(Prillt Nanae) 

1508 LeslIe Road 

(Address) 
I 

Dundalk, Maryland 2122Z 

(City, s.. Zip Code) 

(41~ 282-7940 

(TeJepbODe Nnmber) 

Baltimore COIIDty DepartmeBt ~ 
Pennits and DeveIopmeat Mln.pRleDt 
County Office BuDding, ~m 111 
111 West CIlesapeake AftUe 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

ATfN: Kristen Matthews {(410) 887-3394} 
~ 

Ladies and Gentlemea: <: ;;("" 

~ IlIn'l, rrunnu' ~/'I Fe Ifftf'tt 
lUI l !l.'~(t II/M"r:~I'J.'f1

Hll0rh01t 1111 

'Ut. r . 

RE; Cue No.:08-3 3c" -/I 
~ . ', 

.," ' .:' PetitioaerlDeveloper:Qekt?0' ' 

t?zGazr: & fj-:J '71 ~t'.Q I(Q~s 
Date ofHearinrlCIosing: 3 ~ '/- 0 8 

-. 

~-'-,"""""" 

.> ~ -­
7 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY 

MARYLAND 

February 6, 2008 
JAMES T. SMITH, JR . TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director 
County Executive Department of Permits and

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING Development Management 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations 
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified 
herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 08-336-A 
1401 Merritt Boulevard 

E/side of Merritt Blvd., 440 feet south of centerline of German Hill Road 

1ih Election District - ih Councilmanic District 

Legal Owners: Oekos Management Corporation , Sid Roros 


Variance to permit 954 parking spaces in lieu of the required 984 spaces. 

Hearing: Tuesday, March 4,2008 at 11 :00 a.m . in Room 407, County Courts Building, 

~;;1 ~t:v:e, Towson 21204 

r 

. Timothy Kotroco 
Director 

TK:klm 

C: Sid Roros, 5565 Sterrett Place, Ste . 404, Columbia 21044 

Bill Monk, Morris & Assoc., 1220C East Joppa Road, Ste. 505, Towson 21286 


NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN 
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY MONDAY, FEBRUARY 18, 2008. 

(2) 	HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE 
AT 410-887-4386. 

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391 . 

Zoning Review ICounty Office Building 

III West Chesapeake Avenue, Room III ITowson, Maryland 21204 I Phone 410-887-3391 IFax 410-887-3048 


www.baltimorecountymd.gov 


http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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TO: 	 PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY 

Tuesday, February 19,2008 Issue - Jeffersonian 

Please forward billing to: 
Bill Monk 
Morris & Associates 
1220-C East Joppa Road, Ste. 505 
Towson, MD 21286 

410-821-1690 


NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations 
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified 
herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 08-336-A 
1401 Merritt Boulevard 
E/side of Merritt Blvd. , 440 feet south of centerline of German Hill Road 
12'h Election District - ih Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: Oekos Management Corporation, Sid Roros 

Variance to permit 954 parking spaces in lieu of the required 984 spaces. 

Hearing: Tuesday, March 4, 2008 at 11 :00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building, 
401 Ilosley Avejlue, Towson 21204 

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN III 
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 

NOTES: (1) 	 HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S 
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386. 

(2) 	 FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391 . 



e• 
DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 


ZONING REVIEW 


ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS 

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the 
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of 
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this 
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner) 
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at 
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing. 

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied. 
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements. 
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is 
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper. 

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID. 

For Newspaper Advertising: 

Item Number or Case Number: O~ -~~(p - A 

Petitioner: lJEkOS NlGN\"L C,oR'P 


Address or Location: Iya I ~RR.Y""-r D~IJD . 


PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO: 


Name: tDR. f?J) Ll- mOIJ K 


Address: VY\o t:R \5 4- R riCl-))'r=:: PIGS) c.. I N'C . 

I 

\cl~ - (,_ ~_ .(j().eea /CD . 51) lIE: SC15" 
-- ---I 

lDtJJSoJ ,Y'0P 62.1 ~~b 
-~-~ 

Telephone Number: J{ID - ~~L- 11.,qO 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY 

MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. 
TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director

County Executive 
Department oj Permits and 
Development Management 

February 27 , 2008 

Oekos Management Corporation 
Sid Roros 
5565 Sterrett Place, Ste 404 
Columbia, MD 21044 

Dear Mr. Roros: 

RE: Case Number: 08-336-A, 1401 Merritt Boulevard 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of 
Zoning Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on January 30, 
2008. This letter is not an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several 
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments 
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not 
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all 
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems 
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments 
will be placed in the permanent case file . 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact 
the commenting agency. 

Very truly yours, 

~,CJjt;'A 1) fj 
W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

WCRamf 
Enclosures 
c: 	 People's Counsel 

Bill Monk Morris & Ritchis Associates, Inc. 1220-C East Joppa Rd, Ste 505 Towson 21286 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 

III West Chesapeake Avenue, Room III ITowson, Maryland 21204 I Phone 410-887-3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 


www.baltimorecountymd.gov 


http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov


~ • s 
Martin O' Malley, Governor I State~~ John D. Porca ri , SecreTa ry 


Anthony G. Brow n, LT. GOI'el'llor Ne il J. Pedersen, AdmillistraTOr 


Administration t. 


Maryland Department of Transportation 

Date: \=i.e. 4,zco8 

Ms. Kristen Matthews. RE: Baltimore County 
Baltimore County Office of Item No. De -'sa6- A.. 
Penn its and Development Management M'D\C01 
County Office Building, Room 109 '14() \M~~~ fTTB, ~L'e"~D 
Towson, Maryland 21204 .O,F-~~ MA~4C£f..lft,~"'~V. 

\JA.tZtA-~E.. 

Dear Ms. Matthews: 

We have reviewed the site plan to accompany petition for variance on the subject of the above 
captioned, which was received on 02.-0 \. A field inspection and internal review reveals that the existing 
entrance onto MD 1~7is consistent with current State Highway Administration requirements. Therefore, 
this office has no objection to 14()\~'I%.~lttl3L.~ , Case Number08-~~approval. 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter feel free to contact Michael Bailey at 410­
545-5593 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5593 . Also, you may E-mail himat(mbailey@sha.state.md.us). 
Thank you for your attention. 

UJj~~
r.. II. Steven D. Foster, C~ 
r~(l,. Eng inee r i n g A c c e ssP e r mit s 

Division 

SDF/MB 
Cc: 	 Mr. David Malkowski , District Engineer, SHA 

Mr. Michael Pasquariello, Utility Engineer, SHA 

My telephone number/to ll- free number is _____________ 


Il4ary land Relav Service /or tnrpaired Hearing 01' Speech: 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free 


STreer Address.' 707 North Ca lve rt Street . Baltimore, tv\aryland 2 1202 . Phone: 410 .5 45.0300 . w\\·w. marylandroads.com 

http:w\\�w.marylandroads.com
mailto:himat(mbailey@sha.state.md.us
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 


TO: Timothy M . Kotroco, Director DATE: February 7, 2008 
Department ofPenllits & Development 
Management 

~t!VFROM: DeJU1is A. Kennedy, Supervisor 
Bureau of Development Plans Review 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For February 11 , 2008 

Item Nos. 07-456, 08-32~6, 328,329, 

330, 331 , 333, 334, 335 , $361338, and 339 


The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning items 
and we have no comments. 

DAK:CEN:clw 
cc: File 
ZAC-NO COMMENTS- 020n008. doc 
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JAMES T. SMITH, JR. 
County Executive 

BAlTIMORE COUNTY 
MARYLAND 

JOHN J. HOHMAN, Chief 

Fire Deparfmel11 

county Office Building, Room 
, 2007 
Mail Stop #1105 
111 West Chesapeake Av enue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

111 February 11, 2008 

ATTENTION: Zoning Review Planners 

Distribution Meeting Of: February 04, 2008 

Item Number: 325'326'328'329'330'331'332'333'334'335~338'339 

Pursuant to your request, the referenced plan (s) have been reviewed 
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to 
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property. 

by 
be 

1The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time. 

Lieutenant Roland P Bosley Jr. 
Fire Marshal's Office 

410-887-4880 (C)443-829-2946 
MS-1102F 

cc: File 

700 Eas l Joppa Road ITowson. Maryland 21286-5500 I Phone 410-887-4500 

1'.'1'.'1'.'. ba I t irnorecounly md. gov 

http:rnorecounlymd.gov


--,­ [4­Ie> 
\\Rr'V\ 

B A L TIM 0 R E C 0 U N T Y, MAR Y LAN D 


INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 


TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: February 20, 2008 
Department of Permits and 
Development Management 

~ ~@~!i:W~ 

FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, III 1m FEB 2 t:5 lutlB R~J 
Director, Office of Planning :9 Y: _____ ~ ___ __ __ ._ ••••. 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 08-336- Variance 

The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to offer. 

For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please 
contact John Alexander in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480. 

/ 

Prepared By:.~~f&C) / 7p-<4a.a~ 

Division Chief: { , / f~ t ,/ ~~ 

CMJLL 


W:IDEVREVlZACI8-JJ 6.doc 
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RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE BEFORE THE * 

1401 Merritt Boulevard; E/S Merritt Blvd, 
440' S c/line German Hill Road * ZONING COMMISSIONER 
12th Election & 7th Councilmanic Districts 
Legal Owner(s): Oekos Management Corp. * FOR 

Petitioner( s) 
BALTIMORE COUNTY * 

08-336-A* 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * 

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE 

Please enter the appearance of People's Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice 

should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any 

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People's Counsel on all correspondence sent 

and all documentation filed in the case. 1r:e (Yhv9,lVn!Y'CprnOIj
P TER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County 

CWDt QS. () vYl tl/a
CAROLE S. DEMIL 
Deputy People's Counsel 
Old Courthouse, Room 47 
400 Washington Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204 
(410) 887-2188 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 6th day of February, 2008, a copy of the foregoing 

Entry of Appearance was mailed to William Monk, Morris Ritchie Associates, 1220-C East 

Joppa Road, Suite 505, Towson, MD 21286, Representative for Petitioner(s). 

vQk~ y]C\x~({}1rmlnr7
PETER MAX ZIM RMANRECE''JED 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County 

FfB - 6 


Per.............. 
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